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In the Matter of Disciplinary ';;A_
Proceedings against L :

ELVIRA DE PAOLA ,
t/a J&d Tavern '

" 73 Mary Street
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"fi niand upen your 1icensed premises, vig.
I?you thr ugh persens employed on youx-

“procure females to éﬁgagw 1‘ a
cit perver d seﬁual relat

ffurtherance ef those offers, . 2}
" a female and procured said female t
‘of" illicit per?erted gexua; relat;
. 411ieit sexual intercourse with p:
‘a8 aforesaids in vieiguA;g.J; E;f,
gﬁegulatien Ne. 20e. -

e "2. on- ,iiday Dec@mber 30, 1966, Qt “;f -2

.Fyou sold and delivered and allowed, permitted epd ™ = ..’
. suffered. the sale and delivexy of an alcoholic beverage, -
*yizZ., a pint bottle of Four Roses Blended Whiskey, at "
%@retail in its oxiginal container for consu PR
- your 1icensed premises and allowed, p

‘*;suffered the removal of said alcoho

"3. On Friday, Deeember 30 1966 at
you .sold:and. offered for sale, at reta;
dndirectly, the aforementioned pint
. Blended Nhiskey an alcoholic beverage,:at: 1an
woprlee - thereofzfiled with the Director of -th Divisi i
uof . Alcoholic” Beverage Control, in vi@l tion of “Rule’ 5

"ﬂate Regulation No, 30. P R R




BULLLTIN 1790 = ‘ - raan'j;.h

c .~ The Division offered the testimony of four ABC agentS‘
‘in substantiatlon of Charge 1. , _ . .

S ABC Agent S testified that acting under specific
' «assignment to investigate-an allegation of prostitution -

- (accompanied by Ag ents R and Se), he entered the licensed premises‘

. ‘on January 13 067 at approximately 8:40 p.m. Agent R had .
-entered the l censed premises (described as a neighborhood tavern :
and package store combined) approximately ten minutes earlier.,. S .
“and R sat next to each other at the center of the bar., Se entered
approximately fifteen minutes later and positioned himself : :
opposite S and R and about five stools to the left. The. patronage:
consisted of approximately three or four males and increased to

. approximately six males and two females. "Billy", subsequently
identified as William Maher, was tending bar. When asked to

_relate conversations had w1th Maher, the agent responded thusly.;,

T . "He, Agent R-—-, asked Billy Maher where all the s
- ‘broads were. He says, 'It is early.' He said, !'It s
- is slow tonight', and then we conversed in general e
. ‘and Mr, Maher then said, '"Wait a minute. I got something
" .. for you. - ‘He says, 'I got a good blow job.! He says
-~ 'ghe's’ the best blow job in the State,' He saysy 'wait.
" He looked into his wallet, and he sald he was 1ooking for
e telephone number. He did find it, and he made a IR
+ - notation on a piece of paper, and he transcribed it on a 3
‘_piece of paper, handed it to Agent R." Lo IR

Continuing, the testimony revealed the following- 'ffV‘

. "Q After Mr,. Maher wrote out that paper, did you see
what he did? - ,

A Yes, sir. ,

Q ihad 41d he do?

A Handed it to Agent R.

- Q Or did he say anything? . ' R,
©. - - 'AYes, sir, He said, 'Here. Go over there call her‘,j
s up,and you - tell her that you know "Billy Bullets." You ..
. are a friend of mine, you are a friend of "Billy Bullets. "f;f

" That's my nickname. "she will know what you-are talking. - |

‘about. ©She won'!t answer the phone or go out with anybody B

unless she knows.'! He then said, !'You tell her you-are -

‘- from:Chicago and you are a frien d ;of minej that you are -

. going to.be here in Paterson for about 51x months,! And -~
- -then Agent R said to Mr. Maher, 'How much is she going

- to charge me for a blow job?! "He said, 'Don't worry - -
~ about' it. = Give her anything; just give ‘her enough to take ..
ij;;care of the- babysitter. Here. Call her up e E

AT R proceeded to the telephone booth in the tavern re- -
1,;501ned Maher and S, and reported to Maher that "she didn't think,ﬂ .
;- she could make it’ tonight., She said she was busy and maybe it - . -
-ﬂﬁwould be some other night that she would go out with. him."fiT -

E Maher said "Wait a minute. Wait a minute. He says,bfflf
”'Let me give her a call myself.'"

, j Maher proceeded to the telephone booth. S‘then testified .
zgjas follows. , , AT . ;
"After the call, he [ﬁahegl came back and he said,
he went behind the bar again, and he said to Agent R, -
'I made all the arrangements. He says 'Now, you',
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»pointing to R 'vou got a date for Wednesday night
- for 9:30,. and don't screw me up because I have got
to go out with my girl, I got to meet her at ten
o'clock, Make sure you are here.,' And, again, R
sald to him, 'How much 1s this going to ’cost me? How
‘much do I need for a blow job?' And he says, 'I told -
you before., All you have to do 1s give her enough for
the babysitter', he sald, 'and I don't want you to go -
for a motel blli She drlnks & & B, Bu¥ a pint of scotch
and take it with you. Go to her apartment if necessary.!'"

Prlor to leaving the tavern at approximately 11 p.m.
Maher again said to Ry "to be sure to be on time, not to serew
him upy and to be back Wednesday night at 9:30."

LT Several additional ABC agents participated in the o
investigation on Wednesday, January 18, 1967, two of whom walted
at a local police station awaiting a telephone calle S had in

. gislposgiiiion two merked tenudollar bills and one marked five-‘

~dollar . .

o " on January 18 R entered the licensed: premises at ufj[

' approximately 9 p.m. and S entered the licensed premises . . -

approximately ten minutes later and sat directly to the right

~of Re Maher was off duty and sat with R on the patronsg' side of . .-

" the bar, Augustus ("Gus"™) DePaola (the licensee's son) was - . -
tending bar. Upon being seated, S5 said to Maher, "Billy, ‘where
is Gloria?" Maher replied, "She'll be here 1ater.“ About five

- minutes later Billy stated that he was going to give her a call.

" He entered the telephone booth, placed a call and, upcremerging,

- said, "She would be here about 95, At approx1mately 10:05 p.m.
three females entered.the tavern. They were identified as Gloria,

- Ronnile and Selma. Upon being asked, "And when these girls came 1n,
where did they go?" S replied,

"Billy Maher got out of his stool and greeted Gloria
- and he sald to Gloria, 'This is the guy I told you about.
. from Chicago.' And then Billy moved over a stool and
. Glorid took her position directly next to Agent R, and
% the other two females took p051t10ns to the left of S
-qur, Maher," o o

fﬁContinuing, S testifled as follows:

g Now ‘did you overhear any conversation at thls ,
. p01nt between Gloria and R? '
A Yes, sir, Mr. Maher 1ntroduced Agent R to. Gloria

iand then he said ‘to Gloria -- Gloria asked him how long .
‘he was staying in Paterson and what kind of work he did in fﬁ
Chicdgo, and Billy came into the conversation leaned -
across toward‘me in front of Miss B--- [Gloria) toward R _
~and’ says, 'When I was in Chicago, he showed me the best «-= -
“time of my life.! He said ‘Tha%'s why I called you here.,ij_
I want to show him a good time.' And then he went on to .
state how friendly he was with Mr. R. ”d'u

- - Q'And did you overhear any of the conversation then B
between R and Gloria?

: A Mr. R asked how much she was going to charoe for a . ..~
blow job, and she stated that just enough for the babysittern%r
would be sufficient. Mr. R asked Billy Maher several times,
'T got $25.00', he Says. IWhat should I give her?! He said,’
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'Don't give her too much., Ten Dollars will be
enough.' R said, 'How about $10.00?' So Mr, Maher
says, 'That's plenty. Just give her enough for her
babysitter. That will do 1t' and he says, 'I don't
want you to go for a motel bill. Take her out for a
couple of drinks, wine her, dine her', he says, ‘'and
talke her for the night. ~

Q Well, while this was going on, did you have any
conversation with the bartender Mr. DePaola?

A Yes. I got off of the stood, and I walked over toward
Mr. DePaola who was at the center of the bar on the
rightahand side, and I says to him, 'Hi, Gus.' I says,
'That Gloria is pretty go0od w~w prett ic It was
nice of Billy to fix Petey up with her for a blow job,
and she is only going to charge $10.,00 for a == give

“her $10.00for the babysitter.! He says, 'All'right,
Good. That's good, That!s good.' I says 'She 1is -
pretty nice. Maybe after Petey gets fixed up, Billy
can fix me up for a blow job some time. He says,

> 'That's good. That's good.'" .

" At approximately 10:50 p.m. S left the tavern con- . (-
tacted Agents Ru and P, and returned to the tavern at approximately
10:55 p.m. At approximately 1l p.m. Billy stated that he was
leaving for home to get some money because he was short of funds,.

“Prior to Billy's departure R leaned over towards Gloria and said :
"Here, Gloria, Here's the $10.00 Billy told me to give youw, I'll
give you the rest too.'" Gloria took the money and placed it i
her handbag and said, "it was' for her babysitter."

4 After Maher exited from the tavern S testified, "the
‘telephone began to ring quite oftenz and then there seemed to be. :
- some excitement and mentior. of 'ABC'", Gus looked for ABC
‘agents, Maher did not return. Gloria "got a little excited,
and she was- looking for Billy and she wanted to kmow whewme he
- was." . ‘ ,
. At approx1mately 11:10 p.m. S departed from the tavern
'ﬂand contacted ABC Agents Si, Se and Detective Keegan of the local
. police force, and returned {0 where R and Gloria were seated. ©Si,
© . Se and Detective Keegan entered the tavern. The testimony '
revealed the follOW1ng. : '

k "Q Was ‘there any conversation on the art of S51?

"~ A Yes, Si said to R, 'What are you doing with this
.girl here?! Agent R, he says, 'I am going to =~ she .
is going to give me a blow job.. She is going to blow
‘me', and Si said, 'Did you give her any money?', and R
,sai& 'Yes. I gave her $10.00.'" And then: Miss Beew

L [@ Glori:] yelled out that it was. for her babysitter."¢

L Upon request Gloria produced a marked tenudollar bill
,l:from her handbag and handec it to Si and Detective Keegan.A

o : ' The entire group proceeded to the local police station.
‘QYWhen questioned as to what conversation he had with Maher at the
,,$police station, S resgonded as follows. _

o "I refreshed Mr, Maher's memory, and I went over the
‘facts with him as we had them, and I told him what -
happened on Wednesday night on the thirteenth. I :
“prefreshed his memory as to how he said he had a blow job
;by the name of Gloriaj that he would -- that we should
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call on the phone, that he gave the number to R
to call, and R called, and then after the call, he -
spoke to her again en& called personally, and said
he’ was going to pick her up at her house and bring
her to the premises; that was the favor he was going .. .
to do Ry and that on the eighteenth of January the girl
did come after he called, and she was there and the money
was: given to her for the purpose of a blow job and was
ultimately to go to her babysitter, and he stated, 'You.

- got me all wrong', he says, 'I made a date for him' he
says, 'I made a date for the guy. She 1s no hooker.
She doesn'y go for money. The money was for her. baby-
sitter. All I did was make a date. The rest. is up -
to you. m . ,

: Finally when questioned as to what conversation he had with
DePaola "at the police station, S replied,

. "Yes, I . informed him of the faet that I told

. -him in the premises that Mr. Maher had fixed wup
'R with Miss B--- [Gloria] for a blow job and; he
. - said, 'That's good. Okay. That's good.'" e
' : On eross examination the agent testified that he was
 in the tavern on four occasions prior to January 13, 1967.

did not see Gloria in the tavern prior to January lé 1967.
‘January 13, 1967 Maher did not ask the agent as to whether or

not he wanted any girls, :

' on January 18, 1967 Gloria did not leave the tavern ’
with Agent R, Gloria refused R's offer of money to pay taxicab
fare and said her "girl friends took me down,"

o The testimony of Agents R, Se and Si substantially
;‘corroborated that of Agent Se ’ ,

In defense of the charge the licensee produced Selma
 Bee- as her first witness, who testified that she had been J|
- acquainted with the bartender Maher for approximately one year.

On January 18, 1967 she drove Ronnie and Gloria to the licensed

- premises 1n her automobile, arriving there at approximately 10
or 10:15 p.m. Maher was seated on the patrons' side of the bar
with R. She did not recall S's presence in the tavern. Maher
introduced R to Bloria, Selma and Ronnie. Gloria seated herself
next to R. Mayer was seated on the other side of R, . R purchased -
the three girls a drink. In response. to a question as to what
conversation she overheard between R and Gloria while she was
standing behind them, the witness replied,

“"He [ﬁ:]is asking Gloria if she wants §o go some
place else for a drink, and Gloria said she don't want
- to go. She says no.. And he keeps on asking her you .
‘know, He's getting kind of nervous., He said ome -
on, let's go,' But Gloria doesn't want to go. And I
~.am standing there," , :

- Upon being called to the other side of the bar by a
vmale patron, Selma- and Gloria left R and Maher.- While walking
to the other side of the bar, Gloria referred to R'° conduct as

' follows. ,
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"I don't like the way, you know, he is talking.‘
‘He is coming on too fast. He wants to take me out
to a motel and he wants to take me out for a drink and

I'don't want to go."

- Thereafter Selma and Gloria returned to their original
positions at the bar where R and Maher were seated. When Maher
mentioned that he was going to leave the tavern, R became ,
nervous and suggested to Gloria that they go somewhere.‘ Gloria -
-sald, "I don't want to go. I came with my girl fiiends and I'm
going home with them." When the females entered the tavern R
offered Gloria taxi money. Gloria replied, "No, I don't need
no money for-the taxi. I came down with my giri friends."

" Pinally, the witness testified that she heard Gloria .
refuse R's request to go to a motel, ©She did not hear Gloria '
agree to take money for sexual relations and for babysitting.
Selma departed from the tavern about. ten or fifteen minutes
~after Maher left. . :

- On cross examination the witness testified that,
during the period of ten or fifteen minutes that she was con-
versing at the har with Ronnie and another female, she did not
hear the conversation engaged in by Maher, R and 6loria.

Gloria Braw testified that she had been acquainted }
with Gus DePaola for approximately five or six years and with
- William Maherfor approximately two years. About a week prior
~ to January 18, 1967, at "maybe 9:30, 10" o'clock in the evening
‘she received a telephone call from ﬁ who identified ‘himself as
Pete Rossi. When requested to relate the conversation she had
~ with R, Gloria testified, : : : »

"This fellow, Pete Rossi, said that he was a
friend of Billyzs and he said that he would like to
take me out on a date, he would like to meet me, and

~ I said that it wasn't pOSSlble I said, but I would
like to talk to Billy because i wanted to find out .

~ just why, you know, why he called me, because he never
gave out my number ever before that.". )

-~ There was no mention of sexual relations., Maher called Gloria
shortly thereafter. When questioned as to thls conversation
the witness replieds

"I asked Billy how come he gave out ny number. I
‘was really surprised, because he never did that before.
. He said, he said he didn't meany anything by it, just
. that he was a friend of his, and he asked me if I
¥new a nice girl to .take out on a date and for some
reason he thought of me."

Maher did not suggest that she should engage in sexual relations |
“with R, The questioning then proceeded as fOllOWS‘ :

"Q Did you tell Bill that you would go to the
- tavern on January 18% :

A T did not give him any definite answer to that,
because I wasn't sure if I was going out., I said I
may go out with my girl friends. 'If I am out with
thom, ve may stop in there.'" . : -

- : On January 18, 1967, accompanied by Selma. and Ronnie
: Gloria entered the tavern at approximately lO 15 p.m. -Gus DePaola



 PAGE 8 o . BULLETIN 1790

was tending bar. Maher was seated at the patrons' side of the
‘bar with R and 5. Maher ushered them to where R and S were
seated and made the introductions. In response to R's offer to
relmburse Gloria for her taxicab fare, she testified thusly‘

. .. "I said,'I'm sorry.' I said, 'I'came here with u
my- friends, my glrl friends, '™ _

: and dld not accept money from hlm.v Gloria and R engaged in -
"casual conversation" at first.  Maher did not suggest that
Gloria should have relations with R, nor did Gloria and R discuss

“having relations. Later R suggested to Gloria, "Let's get out of

" here. We will go somewhere else." Gloria responded, "No, I'm -

-not leaving. I'm here with my girl friends. I'm not going ~

“anywhere," TUp to the point where Gloria proceeded to the other .
side of the bar to converse with someone, R continued.to suggest

" that they leave the tavern. However, no one had suggested sexual

“relations. - Gloria stayed at the other side of: the bar at least

~ fifteen minutes. She had left her bag on top of the bar near R

~and returned to her original p031t10n when Gus mentioned that R -

~wanted to talk with her. R again asked her to leave. He did -
. not suggest intercourse or going to ‘ar motel or hotel.‘ Sheﬁqf‘*‘ L
gf-denied ever engaging in soliciting. ' o

N ) Maher refused an offer of a loan of money made by -

5v'one ‘of ‘the agents prior to leaving due to the fact that he .was

" ghort of funds.  Thereafter Gloria continued talking with R and -

- again went to the other side of the bar to socialize with friends,

-leaving her handbag there. Upon returning R again asked her to -

-~ leave the tavern with him. S departed from the tavern and re-entered
~a "few minutes later" with the police. She was then taken to. the -

. local police station.. A search of the her purse produced a "ten-

- dollar bill that was folded up into a very small square and it was’
laying right on top of my bag. It wasn't put into anything, just

- dropped, you know, on top of the bag." No one gave her the money,

' She did not know #hat the money was in her purse. Finally, Gloria
‘testifled as follows: |

"Q Had elther one of the agents offered to pay, in
addition to paying the cab, had they offered to pay -
your babysitter? o
. A Vell, they offered to pay my baby31tter if I went
out with Lhem but I wasn't even 1nterested in him ‘

. at all in any- way. -

Q Did you have intentions at any time to have .
relations or did you agree to have relations Wlth
the agent at any time that particular nlght? "

' A Definitely not, definitely not, no, sir, .

Q Had Bill told you that you should come down .= -
thore for the purpose of meeting these agents and.- have
relations with him or otherwise?

‘ A No, he did not. I simply went down Lhere that

. evening with my girl friends, That's all.," T

. On. cross examination the witness admitted that the

,.numbera written on the slip received in evidence represented her

. telephone nunmber and apartment number. Maher had these numbers

~ gt least a year.  She did not recall the reason for giving Maher
"7 these nuubers, Eycept for recelving an occaslonal telephone call

.. from Gus, she had never received a telephone call from the tavern.

¢ Uprior to recelving R's call., Referring to the telephone call she='*

L received on Januxry 13, 1967, the testimony revealed the followlng
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~ "Q When he [h] called you did you raise any .
. ‘question with him as to where he got your telephone
~number from?
A Yes, I asked him who he was' and where he -
got my telephone number from, and he told me that he
- was a friend of Billy's. He asked Billy toget
\ h”_some girl. to take out . and Billy gave‘ 1m my number.?lduf

ST Subsequently, referring to the telephone call she .
received 1ater that night from Billy, Gloria testified as follows,

S v"Q Did you bawl him Maheé] out at any t1imé for SRR
a~:having given your number to a strange man to call. you?
e ‘A I trusted Billy and I had: reSpect for him and
L felt if he gave out my number, it!s: probably all - .
. pight, But I didn't like the idea and I'was surprised
-*Wf;that he did., I wondered why, because. he never did that.x'
P '@ You never said anything to him-about it% o

o A Yes, I did. In that telephonx conversation I
~ asked him who Pete Rossl was, whey he gave him ‘my ‘
-;Vnnmber. He said just for a date, | ll o

e KAk ok ok ,.‘ P
R When Billy Bullets spoke to you on the 13th, did
- he say anything to you about your coming to the 'f_,,,
- tavern on January 18, on the Wednesday night? - .
.-+ A He just mentioned, ‘he Just said »haVen't seén”
- you in a long time', because I hadn't: b ‘there in o
" the tavern for a 1ong time, and he- When are. you
.- coming down?! I said‘a'well I don't: knew. ‘I may
" come down with Ronnie and Selma on Wedne day ir T do
flo'decide to go out,.'" - : E ;u )

Py Gloria received no telephone call from Maher on the
;-Tnight of January 18. After Gloria came in the: tavern on the

- ‘night of January 18 and was introduced to R by Maher, neither

- Maher nor R used indecent language in his conversations with -
-~ her., She denied that her presence in the tavern that night was
~ pursuant to a "date," She denied having any intention of
?aieaving the tavern w1th Re , S _

‘ R Referring to Gloria's confrontation by the police
yjofficer and "ABC Agent Si, the cross. examination revealed the
-ljfollewing. . : :

L "Q Didn't you tell the police officer and one of
* ' “the investigators, S1, 'Yes, he gave me the -ten dollers
“T»but that was Just for my- babySitter'? R
3 A Nog I don't rememher saying that at all.A swj.<
CTE Ok ok kK : G
o Q Did you at any time tell the police officers,
. 1Someone must have sneaked this in my pocketbook', or
. didn't you say anything at all about it? .. :
- A No, I didn't kmow how it got theres I. didn't ;L
- kmow what it was, I didn't know ho i t wass "

e went to the
h d_ With Billy.
ing with my

'1Shc denied telling Agent Se or anyone else
- tavern on January “18 because of an arrange;
- 'She told the officers, "I simply went out
F'Hgirl friends." _

Later the witness testified as-
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"Q Do you also remember Inspector Se saying to
- you down at police. headquarters, 'For what purpose
- did Bikl§ Bullets want you to meet this fellow'?
: -,? eS.
'Q Do you recall what. your ‘answer was?
. .. AIf that was. asked, I said that it was simply
' ‘v;for a ‘date." ,

o “Augustus (Gus) DePaola testified that e was the son

: of the licensee and was employed as thé manager of ‘the licensed -
premises. He was acquainted with William Maher (who was a part- ; x”
“time employee of the licensed premises) for a period of approximately
five or six years.~' el _ o _

' . on the night of January 18 he Was tending bar. Billy

 came in alone at approximately 9 or 9: 15 p.m. and said "he was-

~walting for.a couple of friends of his." R and S entered the
“tavern at approximately 9:45 p.m., sat with Billy at the bar

~ and drank together.. Later Gloria, Ronnie and Selma accepted
“Billy's offer of a drink. The only conversation he had with either

~ ‘agent concerning Gloria was when Gloria was sitting at the _
opposite side of the bar and R requested Gus t6 call her. because Hﬂ
‘he wanted "to say goodnight to her." This resulted in Gloria ,[ﬁy>
~ going over to see R. He had no knowledge of Billy or the agent

. having called Gloria during the week prior and knew of no e
- arrangements made among them, He had no conversation w1th the e

. agents .concerning sexual’ relations with Gloria. Gloria hadn't -

- patronized. the tavern for a "couple of months" prior to January
.18, When she patronized the ‘tavern she would usually come in -
‘"with the girls" and leave with them. The first time he was *J~'ﬂ[
~.aware that calls were made to Gloria and that she was supposed L
}to have met R was at the police station. e f(,‘ . s B

el Qn cross, examinatton the witness reiterated that he*75*5
_.fengaged in no conversation ‘which implied that Gloria was g01ng '
-jfto engage in intercourse. . A , -

L. on redirect examinatidn fhe:witneéé~£é3tifiéaftﬁé g
: 'mother is well acquainted with -Gloria and that Gloria had a ﬁveryﬁ
‘_zgood" and "honorable“ reputation. . A DR

o ' LTt was stipulated that Ronnie P---'s testimony would o
__be the same as Selma's testimony.va - FREREE

S o During the course of the hearing the attorney for the
,‘licensee moved to dismiss the contested Charge 1. - I reserved _
fde0151on thereon and recommend that the motion be: denied. _ ;jg;;

E B Inasmuch as this proceeding mainly presented a factual‘;
3 question and the transcript covered almost three- hundred pages -
" of, testimony, and further considering the gravity’/of the»charge e
X detailed herein a large.quantum of the testimony relevant to d L
_-the disposition of the contested charge. L e L
o o In evaluating the testimony and its 1e al im act
t_are guided by the firmly ‘established principle thgt disgiplin
~proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nature and. b
‘require proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence only.'“‘
-Butler Oak Tavern v, Division of Alcoholic Beverace Control, 20" . °

"N.J. 373 (1956); Freud v. Davis, 6 NoJ. Super, 242 App.Div.»ur+HY,
1960); Howard Tavern, Inc,/v. D vision of Alcoholic ‘Beverase.. ontro”
,(ﬁgg ﬁ%g. 1262), not officially reported reprinted in Bulletin- .
| em:. Le .
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. In appraising the factual pilcture presented in this -
- proceeding, the credibility of witnesses must be weighed. Evidence,
- Yo be believed, must not only proceed from the mouths of credible '
witnesses, but must be credible in itself, and must be such as
common. experience and observation of mankind can approve as :probable
in the circumstances. -Spagnuolo v, Bonnet, 16 N.J. 5#6'(195£); |
Gallo V. Gallo, 66 N.J. Super. 1 (App.Div, 1961), ,

The general rule in these cases is that the finding
must be based on competent legal evidence and must be grounded
on a reasonable certainty as to the probabilities arising from
a fair consideration of the evidence. 32A C.J«S..Evidence, sec., 1042,

In reviewing the testimony I find that the bartender
Maher made an offer to a male patron on the licensed premises to
procure a female to engage in an act of illicit intercourse within
the proseription of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. The.
testimony of Agent R (as to the offer made by Maher) amply
corroborated by the testimony of Agent S in this regard was
explieit, convincing and uncocntradicted by the licensee,

_ . Admitting, for the purpose of argument solely, that
Maher's offer was no%hing more than "puff talk" or the words

of a braggart, and further conceding' that the female (Gloria)
had no intentlon of leaving the tavern and engaging in lewd or
immoral activity as argued ‘by the licensee in defenSe of Charge 1,
licensee's argument is none the less a pon sequitur. The mere
making of the offer completes the violation. ©See Re Al & Betty

Klipfel's Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 1290, Item 5; In re Olympic,
9 N.J. Super. 299 (App.Div. 1958), | '

, However, from the proofs adduced in the instant
proceeding it appears -to me that the bartender went a step further.
He actually made arrangements with a female (Gloria) to go to
- the tavern on a-particular night; meet with the Rivision agents,
and then introduced her to R in a manner which definitely implied
that he expected her to bestow sexual favors to R.. : "

S!'s and R's testimony concerning R's conversations
with Gloria, and the finding of. the ten-dollar bill in the female's
purse (which R testified he gave her that évening in anticipation
of recelving those favors), I feel amply justifies my vievw,

S : Licensee argues an unawareness of the conduct and
~activity of the bartender Maher. The licensee is clearly in-

. .culpated by the misconduct of her employee. Such conduct .
- constitutes a grave threat to the public welfare and morals-and, -
- unless eliminated, tends towards abuse and abasement. Kravis ve
Hock, 137 N.J.L. 252 (Sup.Ct. 1948)3; In re Schneider, 12 N.J. Super.
L9 zApp.Div. 1951), Furthermore, it is a basic principle that,
in disciplinary proceedings, the licensee is fully accountable for
all violations committed or permitted by his servants, agents or
employees, Knowledge on the part of the licensee is not a pre-
requisite to a finding of guilt where the employee participates in
the misdeed, Cf. Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L., 28
(Sup.gt. 1947); In re Schneider, supra; Rule 33 of State Regulation
NO. 2 o. . - : S : '

After carefully considering and evaluwating all of the
evidence adduced herein, and the legal principles applicable . -
thereto, I conclude that the Division has proved its case by
clear and convincing testimony and by a fair preponderance of
the credible evidence. I therefore recomméend that the licensee

~be found guilty of the first charge. As heretofore indicated,
the licensee pleaded gullty to the second and third charges,.
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_ The licensee has a previous record of suspension of
license: by the municipal issuing authority for ten days,
effective July 30, 1962, for sale to minors.

. In view of the nature of the principal offense, i.e.,

- procurement for prostitution, and consldering the other offenses'

- and the previous record as well, I further recommend that the
license be revoked. Re Sote Pruna, Bulletin 171&, Item 1 and
cases cited therein; Re Perlansiero, Bulletin 1744, Item 1.

Conclusions and Order . :

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed
pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. ‘

Having carefully considered the entire record herein,
including the transcript of the testimony and the Hearer's report,
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt
his recommendations, ! '

Accordingly; it is, on this 29th day of February, 1968,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C-292,
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City
of Paterson to Elvira DePaola, t/a J & J Tavern, for premises
73 Mary Street, Paterson, be and the same is hereby revoked,
effective immeéiately.‘ ' A

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
DIRECTOR -

3, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR
DISSIMILAR RECORD OF CORPORATE STOCKHOLDER ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proceedings against
1014 ARCTIC AVENUE, INC. CONCLUSIONS
“t/a Hickory House AND ORDER

)
)
)
1087 Absecon Blvd, } :
Atlantic City, N. J, )

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C-1ll issued by the Board of
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic
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Perskie and Perskie, Esqs., by Marvin D. Perskie, Esq.,

. : A%tofneys for Licensee, .

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control, ! _ ,

i

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Licensee pleads non wult to charges (1) and (2)
‘alleging that on divers days between August 22 and December 8, 1967,
it permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed premises,
in violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation No, 20,

. Although the licensee has no previous record of
suspension of license, the llcunse then held by Perry Rice -
(president and 49 per cent. stockholder of the -licensee corporation),
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- t/a Perry! s wayside Inn, for premises 1222 and l228 Arctic
Avenue, Atlantic City, was suspended by the Commissioner for
- five days effective March 29, 1943, for reéfilling a bottle of
wine for off-premises consumption zRe Rice, Bulletin 559, Item 5),
-and by the municipal issuing authority for ten days effective
November 15, 1965, for sale to' minors., ,

. The prior record. of license suSpension in 1943 for
.,dissimilar violation occurring more than five years ago dis=- .
‘regarded, but the record of ‘suspension in 1965 for dissimilar
violation within the past five years considered, the license will .
be suspended for sixty-five days, with remission of five days for
the plea entered, leaving a net suSpension of sixty days. Re Frgnk

& John's Marina, Inc., Bulletin 1780, Ttem 3. K
' Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of March, 1968,

B " ORDERED: that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1l, . -
1ssued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City
to 1014 Arctic Avenue, Inc., t/a Hickory House, for premises 1087
- Absecon Boulevard Atlantic City be and the same is hereby . :
‘suspended for sixty (60) days, commencing at 7:Q0 a.m.s Monday, o
- April 1, 1968, and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Friday, May 31, 1 §68. ;

' JOSEPH M. KEEGAN
DIRECTOR .

be DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BLVERAGES NOT TRULY
o LABELED = LICENSE- SUSPENDED, FCR 55 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

B In the Matter of Disciplinary
- Proceedings against

)

L . | a )
+JUNE WILSON, BEAULAH WILSON:

1181 sixteenfh Avenue - )

)

)

s

CONCLUSIONS -~ =
 “iip orom

Newark, New Jersey

Holders of Plenary Retaill Consumption
. License C=510 issued by the Municipal
.- Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control g
of the City of Newark.
"< Harold Laifer, Esq., Attorney for Licensees.
hdward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
- . S Beverage Control. o o

tABY THE DIRECTOR' " | | R |
S Licenseesplead non vult to a charge alleging that on fﬁ{f
;'March 21, 1967, they possessed alcoholic beverages in seventeen f“_-}f

" bottles. bearing labels which did not truly describe their:
.gjcontents, in violation of" Rule 27 of State Regulatlon No. 20.-

% g ﬁ' In a letter dated March. 8, 1968 the' attorney for’ the -ff:
.~licenseesurges in alleged mitigation of- the penalty that the said -

l;v1olat10n was committed by "persons other than the. 1lcensee" and . :lTV

.~ *that.the licensees. were unaware: of ‘the said violation,  He - e
~-“hastens. to add the well established principle that a licensee is R
-:fully responsible -for ‘the acts and conduct of his employees . /.-

.. regardless of .the knowledge or consent of the licensee, - Eﬁgﬁ&
“ " Holding Co. v. Hock, 136 N J L. 28 Rule 33 of State Regulation
‘1§No. 20. - - N - o : o

'77 AbsentfpriortreGOrdj_theilicense will.bemsuspended;fori'r
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fifty-five days, with remission of five, days for the plea entered"

‘leaving a net suspension of fifty. days. Cf., Re Cy;; VIS, ;nc.,
Bulletin 1518 Item 3. o

S . Accord1n81Y, 1t is, on this 218t day °f March, 1968’

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licensé C 510 ,
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
“the City of Newark to June Wilson, Beaulah Wilson for premises -
181 Sixteenth Avenue, Newark, be and the same 1s hereby suspended
for fifty (50) daysy commencing * at 2:00 a.m. Thursdayi March _
‘ 28, 1968, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Friday, May 17, 9

ﬂ | ~ JOSEPH M, KGEGAN
. ‘ DIREO‘J!OR »

* By order dated March 28, 1968, the suspension was
deferred. to commence at 2:00 a.m, Mbnday& April 1,
968i and to terminate at 2:00 a,m. Tues 8y May :
968 - .

2,

. He DISCIPLINARY PROCDEDINGS --ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NoT TRULY LABELED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. o

" In the Matter of Disciplinary B )
Proceedings against s - :

3

' Club Derby, Ine. | CONCLUSIONS
- 81 Frelinghuysen.Avenue - AND.
i Newark, New Jersey ORDER Do

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
~ License C=762, issued by the Municipal
Board of'Alcoholic Beverage Control
of the Clty of Newark.

A N N N N

‘f;James E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney for. Licensee. “ :

. “Walter He Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of'Alcoholic Beverage
Contrel.

’;;,BY THE DIRECTOR- ~ R

. - Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleglng that
.- ‘on October 11, 1967 it possessed an aleconolic beverage in a

“ “bottle bearlng a label which did not truly describe its. con=
j_‘xtents, in v1olation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20.» -

}”r"" Absent prior record, the 1lcense will be suspended
oo for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea entered,
- .leaving a net. suspension of five days. Re Anderson Hotel :
‘Ag‘Incorgorated, Bulletin 1767, Item 12. S ,

Accordingly, it 1s, ‘on this. 1lth day of March 1968

L : ORDERED that Plenary Retail Ccnsumption license 0-762‘
J&‘issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
" the City of Newark to Club Derby, Inc., for premises 81 Freling-
. -‘huysen Avenue, Newark, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for
.. five (5) days, commencing at 2 a. m. Monday, March 18, 1968 |
ijand terminating at 2 a..m. Saturday, March 23, 1968,

- JOSEPH M, KEEGAN
- DIRBCILOR .
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6. DIDCIPLINARY PROCLLDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVBuAGEo NOT TRULY
- LABELED - LICENSE SUS PENDLD FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 IFOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against ‘ ‘ ~

JOHN F. 0’ SHEA™ AND HELEN FELLNCZAK
. 4O4 Newark Street :
Hoboken, N. Je

" _CONCLUSIONS
- AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retall Consumption
. License C-111l, issued by the Municipal

Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control of

‘the City of Hoboken.

-Licensees Pro se. ,

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
S oo Beverage Control.: : : L

fBY THE DIRBCTOR*"

S Licensees plead non vult to a charge alleglng that on- ;;
i November 6 1967 they posses ssed an alcoholic beverage ina .. - . -
~‘bottle bearlne a label which did not truly deseribe its contents,fﬁ

in violation of Rule 27 of tate Regulation No. 20. ' . R

o Licensees (as transferees of Dolores Flola, 151 Flrst
otreet Hoboken) have a previous record of suspension of license
by . the Director fof fifty-three days from February- 28, 1962 to . .
April 22, 11962, for permitting lewdness and immoral actlvity on
the licensed premises, sale in violation of State Regulation No.
38, sale off licensed premises, hlnderlng an 1nvest1vatlon, and
conducting the licensed business as a nuisance. ~Re 0'Shea and
'Felencyak, Bulletin’ 1445, Item 1; Bulletln lhh?, Item 3o -

.~ The prior record of suSpen51on of 1loenae for d1s~;,
simllar violations occurring more than five years ago dlsregarded
the license will be suSpended for ten days, with remission of five

. days for the. plea entered, leaving a net oUSPOHSlOD of flve dajeo ‘
‘Re DeBalfo, Bulletln 1782, Ttem 10, ,

Accordingly, it is, on this 25th day of March 1968

ORDERLD that Plenary Retail Consunption Llcenae C-111,
-1ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of
the City of Hoboken to. John F. 0'Shea and Helen. Felenczak, for
premises 4Ot Newark. Street, Hoboken2 be and the. same is hereby
“suspended for five (5) deys, cormencing at 2 a.m, Monday Aprll '
1, 1968 ~and termlnathg at 2 Al oanurday, April 6, l9é =

'JOSEPH M. KEEGAN ﬁ"
DIRECTOR :
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o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED o
R 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA R TR ’

h5=In¢the Matter;of Disciplinary

;') _
Proceedings against )
V. Mo Kc Inc. : } ' ‘ i . ,
t/a Te vo JBal' , ) : T R
1900 Fillmore Street . CONCLUSIONS
Camden, No J-‘ o ‘ ’ ) v AND
: R ORDER
'JHolder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C=147 issued by the Municipal :
- Board -of Aleoholic Beverage Control )
O theﬁCity of Camden : ')

fLicensee, by Albert Kbvilaritch, President, Pro se
;;Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic
- | ' Beverage‘Control

‘f’-‘BY THE DIRECT OR'

N Licensee pleads pon vult to a charge alleging that
ffon March 2 '1968, it scld .two b-packs of beer toa minor, age
,ﬁlB, ‘in vio ation of Rule 1 of State Regnlation No. 20 - - .

S Absent prior record, the license will be suspended
for fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea ,
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten daYS..u-é 1601 Articﬁ ‘

, CQrporation, Bulletin 1759, Item 10. S K

Accordingly, it is, on. this 25th day of&March,

}*issued by the Mnnicipal Board of Alcoholic Beve ge . Control of
the City Of Camden to VO Mo Ko, Inco’ t/a Tc Ba © ’mi
1900 Fillmore Street, Camden, be and the same’ 1§ hereb. ended
. for -ten (10) daysy commencing at 7:00 a. m. Monday, Agril l, 1968;.
.and” terminating a% 7 00 a. m. Thursday," April 11, 196 o

New JerseY State Libral



